

2015-7082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EMILIO T. PALOMER,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
case no. 14-1017

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

OF COUNSEL:

DAVID J. BARRANS
Chief Counsel

SCOTT D. AUSTIN
Assistant Director

CHRISTINA L. GREGG
Attorney
Department of Veterans
Affairs
810 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
PO Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5928

October 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature Of The Case	2
II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standard And Scope Of Review	5
II. The Tolling Rule Mr. Palomer Advocates Should Be Rejected Because It Contravenes Congressional Intent	7
A. Congress Intended The Time It Takes Mail To Reach A Veteran To Be Included In The 120-Day Appeal Period	8
B. Equitable Tolling Cannot Be Used To Overcome Congressional Intent	13
III. The Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Review The Veterans Court’s Determination That The Requirements For Equitable Tolling Were Not Met In This Particular Case	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Baldwin Co. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	13
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19, 23
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 18, 20
<i>Dixon v. Shinseki</i> , 741 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Principi</i> , 273 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11
<i>Guillory v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	6, 19
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Leonard v. Gober</i> , 223 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Linville v. West</i> , 165 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Mapu v. Nicholson</i> , 397 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 14

Maxson v. Gober,
230 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....21

Palomer v. McDonald,
27 Vet. App. 245 (2015).....*passim*

Prenzler v. Derwinski,
928 F.2d 392 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....6

Rosler v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App 241 (1991).....3, 7

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)9

Sandvik v. United States,
177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.1999).....16

Singleton v. Shinseki,
659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....17

Smith v. Brown,
35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....6

Spencer v. Sutton,
239 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2001).....16, 22

Toomer v. McDonald,
783 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....6, 20, 21

Toomer v. Shinseki,
524 Fed. App’x. 666 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....8

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)15

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7104(e)12

38 U.S.C. § 7266.....8, 9, 14

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)–(b).....8, 9, 12

38 U.S.C. § 7266(c)8, 9
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....17
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a)5
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)6, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 100-687.....10, 11, 12
Pub. L. No. 103-446.....10
Pub. L. No. 111-5.....12
